One professional did not register his/her frequency 
in the control system and had productivity of 12 hours in the ambulatory and 6 hours and 20 minutes 
in the surgical center; therefore, he/she did not do justice to the remuneration paid of more than 
R$15,000.00 (fifteen thousand reais) .

The first follow-up of this performance audit was the subject of the DAE Instruction Report 
18/2014 (State of Santa Catarina, 2014), which adopted this new, more rigid position. Even though the 
controller had reported that all determinations and recommendations were resolved, it was concluded,